each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner (if any) is third parties independent of

the Company and its connected persons; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder

(as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other related expenses,

amounted to approximately HK$37,363,500. The Company intends to use such net proceeds for the set up

of and the investment to be acquired by the investment fund, and for general working capital of the Group.

— 2 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of then Placing is as

follows:

Controlling Shareholder,

Substantial Shareholders

and Directors

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

 Immediately upon completion of

the Placing and as at date of the

announcement

 Number of

Shares

 Approx.% of

shareholding

 Number of

Shares

 Approx.% of

shareholding

Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin

46,240,000

5.81%

46,240,000

5.42%

Tanner Enterprises Group

Limited (Note 1)

113,730,000  14.28%  113,730,000  13.33%

Great Win Global Limited

(Note 2)

33,000,000

 4.14%

 33,000,000

 3.87%

Bright Music Limited (Note 3)

17,500,000  2.20%  17,500,000  2.05%

The Placees -  -  57,000,000  6.68%

Other public Shareholders 585,874,000  73.57%  585,874,000  68.65%

Total

796,344,000

100.00%

853,344,000

100.00%

Notes:

(1) 113,730,000 Shares are held by Tanner Enterprises Group Limited which is wholly owned by

Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin, an executive Director. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin also directly holds 46,240,000

Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin is 159,970,000 Shares.

(2) 33,000,000 Shares are held by Great Win Global Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Yeung Chun Yue

David, an executive Director.

(3) 17,500,000 Shares are held by Bright Music Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Hui Ringo Wing Kun,